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GENERAL WALL AND PARTITION NOTES KEYNOTES PARTITION TYPES 6 - 11 5/8" 18'- 5 7/8" \ , / 12'- 0 1/2" ) 13- 0"
s — - — e
1 CONTRACTOR SHALL REFERENCE SPECIFIED U.L. ASSEMBLIES ON SHEET G-007 CORRIDOR / DEMISING WALL (1-HOUR RATED PER U.L. DESIGN NO. U305): ' W “ E L : VECIESIg
. L. = - L. . . ; . . e i N b
FOR ALLOWABLE PRODUCTS / MATERIALS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE INSTALLATION 10.02 (3 TOTAL) FRONT-LOADING, U.S.P.S. APPROVED MAILBOX CLUSTER EQUAL TO 4C (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1/2" DEEP RESILIENT T T 1B s T : < R
REQUIREMENTS RECESSED MOUNTED HORIZONTAL MAILBOXES (MODEL #3715D-18) BY SALSBURY CHANNELS (25 MSG GALVANIZED STEEL) VERTICALLY SPACED 24" ON CENTER, MAX | RERRERRER - (136) e =N 305 . Sommercl St Sprnefeld M0 65803
' INDUSTRIES (www.mailboxes.com). REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION ’ ' = | LIl STAIR ob |k : @@ 417-720-1577 | www.vecinogroup.com
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS. FINISH TO BE SELEGTED INSTALL RESILIENT CHANNELS OVER CORRIDOR FACE OF 2x6 WOOD STUD § | EEEEEERRR Ma|H FIRECONTROL :
2. INSTALL 5/8" THICK MOLD & MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT BATHROOM FROM MANUFACTURER'S FULL GOLOR RANGE. MASTER LOCK TO BE FURNISHED BY FRAMING. STUDS TO BE SPACED 16" ON ON CENTER MAX. INSTALL (1) LAYER OF Ny | e [sT1| H. = Ho ROOM I R
WALL FACES. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE U.L. CLASSIFIED AT RATED ASSEMBLIES. POST OFFICE. CONTRACTOR COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH LOGAL 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD OVER OPPOSITE FACE OF STUDS. FILL - | ERNEPRERR | N S @ © Corporate Entity No. 20181126152
POSTMASTER. STUD CAVITIES FULL WITH 5-1/2" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT @ | EER S EEL i @ N o H° : . P, o
3. U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH INSULATION. APPLY CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE R Il s |HW2 1
MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION (SAME THICKNESS). REFER TO U.L. ASSEMBLIES 10.03 RECESSED ELECTRIC FIREPLACE EQUAL TO ALLURAVISION SERIES (MODEL ASSEMBLY PERIMETER. PRIME AND PAINT. T NN : = ‘ CONSULTANTS
FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. #NEFL42CHS) BY NAPOLEON FIREPLACES. & s oo ] ) e A ' | T Structural Engineer
" " _ - . =~ 5 S i AN E | -~ s
11.01 FURNISH AND INSTALL 48"H x 144"W MAGNETIC DRY-ERASE WHITEBOARD IN SHEARWALL (1-HOUR RATED PER U.L. DESIGN NO. U305). " = - ' | J e 1 = P e & INC.
4. UNIT DEMISING WALLS AND CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL HAVE A 50 STC RATING CLASSROOM. WHITEBOARD TO BE INSTALLED COMPLETE WITH ANODIZED (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1/2" DEEP RESILIENT - 25'-0 6'-51/2 25'-0 | & 45 E Pikes Peak Ave. Sto 100
(MINIMOM). BOARD ON WALL, MOUNT BOTTOM OF FRAME 34" AFF. o e OVER ONE FACE OF 26 WOOD STUD FRAMING SPACED 16 ON CENTER MAX AT " [ o TrETASTUDO ol P e Colorado Sptings, £ 80803
, .F.F. X , . R Phone: (719)633-7784
5. PROVIDE LEVEL 04 GYPSUM BOARD FINISH WITH SPATTER KNOCKDOWN TEXTURE / 11.04 FURNISH AND INSTALL (1) 36" x 48" GHENT-HARMONY MAGNETIC COLOR OPPOSITE FACE OF STUDS, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED N \@ an - ool —N jkobriger@hcdaengineering.com
FINISH (TYPICAL AT INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING SURFACES). PRIME AND PAINT. GLASSBOARD. ARCHITECT TO SELECT FROM FULL LINE OF COLORS. S;Z?vlfl'\\lﬂGBSOFAORRD gHVEiRR%%: LTLHIBEE#I\BVI\\/E%DN SE gdsu-%ETAEEF,\IETRST&SLT;UUCDTgiCILT'ES : / - : =~ ONE BEDROOM = W) Landscape Architect
i : i s - Hwi sencscape Architect
6. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STUD GRADES / LOCATIONS, SHEARWALL 21.01 ?XGE@%%%?%%EBJ )\FEETSEJQS;NE;“;Q‘SIR&OBXR%@Q) EB';'(TE,\T&YCSXT)EA'\QX\,/\:\TH FULL WITH 5-1/2" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION. APPLY . - é\- M < \ 101 : Jon © Walsh, RLA
; ™ - ) © . ’
SCHEDULE, STUD BRACING REQUIREMENTS, AND SEISMIC DESIGN. MOUNT TOP OF KNOX BOX 6'-0" MAX. ABOVE FINISHED GRADE / WALKING SURFACE. CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE ASSEMBLY - 3 . ; P.O. Box 354
KNOX BOX SHALL CONTAIN A MASTER KEY THAT WILL OPEN ALL DOORS, A MASTER PERIMETER. PRIME AND PAINT. N ‘ D o & ' = Palmer Lake, Colorado 80133
7. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE AND INTERIOR DWELLING UNIT DEMISING / CORRIDOR RFID / PROXIMITY CARD FOR ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED ACCESS DOORS, E . D - -~ Pr: 7(119.6;40.9425I
WALLS MUST BE THOROUGHLY SEALED TO PASS AIR INFILTRATION TESTING AS ELECTRONIC KEYPAD ACCESS CODE, A KEY TO THE MASTER ALARM PANEL(S), AND =3 ‘ : r : jwlandarch@gmail.com
REQUIRED UNDER THE ENERGY STAR FOR HOMES CERTIFICATION PROCESS. ALL OTHER ROOMS / EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE MARSHAL AND LOCAL TYPICAL 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION: : ! ; o = Civil Engineer
INSTALL WATER-BASED ELASTOMERIC SPRAY SEALANT EQUAL TO ECOSEAL+ BY ORDINANCES. THE FIRE CHIEF AND FIRE MARSHAL SHALL HAVE A MASTER KEY FOR (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 2X4 WOOD STUD N ‘ {C) — \ M.V.E., Inc.
KNAUF INSULATION TO SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS IN THE BUILDING ALL KNOX BOXES LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. N ; 7 : — N 1903 Lelaray Street, Suite 200
ENVELOPE. AREAS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING: WALL - i _ 5 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80909
STUDS, ALONG 2x TOP PLATES, ALONG 2x BOTTOM PLATES, WALL SHEATHING 212 R D o e O D D iNGS FOR AoooraL TYPICAL 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION; ‘ o N Ph: 719.635.5736
JOINTS, PERIMETER OF WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS, AROUND THERMAL - (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 2X6 WOOD STUD . | Q) W 5 mve@mvecivil.com
ENVELOPE AND UNIT DEMISING WALL PENETRATIONS. ECOSEAL+ MUST BE INFORMATION. INSTALL KNOX FIRE DEPARTMENT SECURITY CAPS ON EACH FIRE FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT © | ‘ N T e e -
: DEPARTMENT CONNECTION PER THE FIRE MARSHAL AND LOCAL ORDINANCES. ' ' ' K _ B < Land Planning and Surveying
INSTALLED BY TRAINED APPLICATORS. INSTALL FULL STRIPS OF SILL SEAL FOAM < : L - ]D 7 h Land Development Consultants, Inc.
GASKET ALONG TOP PLATES, BOTTOM PLATES, AROUND WINDOWS AND DOORS. 21.03 FURNISH AND INSTALL EXTERIOR-GRADE METAL SIGN AT EACH FIRE DEPARTMENT 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION (1-HOUR RATED PER U.L. DESIGN NO. U305): _ S : 3898 Maizeland Road
CAULK ALL DUCT WALL PENETRATIONS, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT / BOX WALL CONNECTION. SIGN SHALL CONSIST OF 1 INCH TALL (MINIMUM) RAISED LETTERS ON (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 2x6 : TWO BEDROOM : : Colorado Springs, CO 80909
PENETRATIONS, AND LIGHT FIXTURE BOX PENETRATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO A CONTRASTING COLOR BACKGROUND THAT READ: FIRE DEPARTMENT WOOD STUD FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. FILL STUD CAVITIES FULL , L Ph: (719) 528-6133, Ext. 109
CONSULT WITH PROJECT'S ENERGY STAR HERS RATER REGARDING APPLICATION CONNECTION OR FIRE HOSE CONNECTION OR FIRE DEPARTMENT SPRINKLER WITH 5-1/2" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION. APPLY N O = : ~ dhostetler@dc-inc.com
AREAS, BEST PRACTICES, AND METHODS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONNECTION OR A COMBINATION THEREOF AS APPLICABLE. CONTINUOUS BEAD OF FIRE-STOP SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE ASSEMBLY o o =
INSTALLATION. 21.04 SEMI-RECESSED, 1-HOUR FIRE-RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET EQUAL TO PERIMETER. PRIME AND PAINT. L D [j -
LARSEN'S MANUFACTURING COMPANY'S ARCHITECTURAL SERIES MODEL (FS K . . H— £ I
8. ALL WALL AND PARTITION ASSEMBLIES (FIRE-RATED AND NON-RATED), THROUGH 2409-6R) WITH FULL CLEAR ACRYLIC DOOR PANEL, FACTORY PRIMED STEEL DOOR & 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION: o 3 © : . ©
WALL PENETRATIONS (PLUMBING, HVAC, ELECTRICAL), WINDOW AND DOOR TRIM (TO BE FIELD PAINTED), AND 2-1/2" ROLLED EDGES. EACH CABINET SHALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER ROOM SIDE OF 2X4 WOOD STUD K 5 & ONE BEDROOM =
OPENINGS, AND ROOF ASSEMBLY PENETRATIONS SHALL HAVE HIGH-GRADE, INCLUDE A 10LB. CLASS 2A:10B:C MULTI-PURPOSE, DRY-CHEMICAL TYPE PORTABLE FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. h [ D I 03 ‘
LOW/NO VOC PERIMETER SEALANT INSTALLED (USE FIRESTOP SEALANT WHERE FIRE EXTINGUISHER. MOUNT CABINET SUCH THAT TOP OF PORTABLE FIRE | g :
REQUIRED) TO FORM AN AIR-TIGHT ENVELOPE FOR A HERS INDEX SCORE EXTINGUISHER IS 42" MAX. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE. 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION: | s ‘ : - ; .
BETWEEN 60-66. COORDINATE FRAMERS, PLUMBERS, HVAC INSTALLERS, 22.01 HI/LOW A.D.A. COMPLIANT DRINKING FOUNTAIN. REFER TO PLUMBING FIXTURE (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER ROOM SIDE OF 2X6 WOOD STUD i BN N L : 1P1] 8o —\
INSULATORS, AND DRYWALL TRADES TO MINIMIZE UNCONTROLLED AIR LEAKAGE SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. °® :;‘0“ N : 1
PATHWAYS BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS BY SEALING ALL PENETRATIONS IN 22,02 FLOOR MOP BASIN PER PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE. ADHERE FIBERGLASS 8 - | ﬂ
WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS IN THE UNITS. REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) TO WALLS DIRECTLY BEHIND AND ADJACENT TO MOP = . | L 5 ~ -
SINK COMPLETE WITH MATCHING FRP TRIM / MOULDINGS. PANELS SHALL BE 48" EXTERIOR SIDING LEGEND ) o | © N1 - I s o (D >
WIDE MINIMUM AND EXTEND 5'-0" MINIMUM ABOVE TOP OF FLOOR SURFACE. K z - NE T - —
WALL TYPES PANELS SHALL HAVE STANDARD SMOOTH FINISH. - = 1| Jf e I S = prd
26.01 ELECTRIC METER BANK, DISCONNECT, AND PULL BOX. CONTRACTOR TO @ 5/16" THICK BY 9.25" WIDE (8" EXPOSURE) FIBER CEMENT BOARD 25' _ Q" 6' - 0" 25'_ 0" -
(NOTE: INSTALL 5/8" THICK MOLD & MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD COORDINATE ELECTRIC SERVICE, LOCATIONS, AND INSTALLATION. REFER TO HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING WITH CEDAR WOOD GRAIN TEXTURE AND b ‘ 7 : O
AT BATHROOM WALL FACES. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE U.L. CLASSIFIED ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND LOCAL ELECTRIC SERVICE REQUIREMENTS MANUAL FACTORY APPLIED STAIN FINISH SYSTEM (TO BE SELECTED FROM N @ ONE BEDROOM [P1/HcorRIDOR] 2 O
AT RATED ASSEMBLIES) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. THE MANUFACTURER'S FULL RANGE). REFER TO OVERALL FLOOR ) 107 N
32.01 DASHED LINE INDICATES OUTSIDE EDGE OF CANOPY ABOVE. REFER TO DETAILS PLANS FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES AND REQUIREMENTS. : = = : = ONE BEDROOM - ~y WO
EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY: EXTERIOR SIDING (REFER TO AND ROOF ASSEMBLY TYPE "R2" ON ROOF PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ) : 2 E " o m S 0D Ww
BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR TYPES AND LOCATIONS) OVER FRAMING SIZES AND SPACING PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S FRAMING PLANS. (ES?  5/16" THICK SMOOTH ARCHITECTURAL FIBER CEMENT BOARD © / % o \ H . = £ —
COMMERCIAL GRADE AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER WITH INTEGRAL REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS. VERTICAL PANEL SIDING WITH FACTORY APPLIED PRIMER AND FINISH . : . . = D_ oY 3 o
DRAINAGE PLANE EQUAL TO DUPONT™ TYVEK® DRAINWRAP™, 33.01 NATURAL GAS METER BANK. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GAS SERVICE, METER SYSTEM (TO BE SELECTED FROM THE MANUFACTURER'S FULL - \ N N f = D ()
OVER 1/2" THICK O.S.B. SHEATHING, OVER 2x6 PRECUT WOOD SET/INSTALLATION, AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS. COLOR RANGE). REFER TO OVERALL FLOOR PLANS FOR EXTERIOR £ D D — . D D g —l 00
STUDS (8'-8 5/8") SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. REFER TO I WALL TYPES AND REQUIREMENTS : o o g (D Z L o
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEARWALL LOCATIONS, STUD R | O O o : Y -
BRACING, AND SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS. AT INTERIOR Se=is (S  MANUFACTURED STONE VENEER EQUAL TO BORAL USA CULTURED N . N TR NS
PROVIDE LEVEL 04 GYPSUM BOARD FINISH WITH SPATTER —— MANUFACTURER'S FULL LEDGESTONE COLLECTION. PROVIDE AND | : | i > FOZ
KNOCKDOWN TEXTURE / FINISH. PRIME AND PAINT. FILL STUD INSTALL CULTURED STONE MANUFACTURER'S ACCESSORY WINDOW . ol ]D H & & (7)) Z Y
CAVITIES FULL WITH GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION (R-21) LINTELS, WATERTABLE/SILLS, STONE VENEER ELECTRICAL BOXES, < B = N | I | N O U I A | N | - = t o o - O LU 0 @)
MINIMUM. NOTE: (2) LAYERS OF AIR / MOISTURE BARRIER ARE AND PIER CAPS AT COLUMN WRAPS. = T s R N P, : A S B ; o -l
REQUIRED BEHIND MANUFACTURED STONE VENEER. FIRST LAYER N 4 - - L Lo Lk E H - 3 o s O
SHALL BE A #15 BUILDING FELT OR FLUID APPLIED MOISTURE = : 8 Sim 8 { - Hl Wi - -
BARRIER PRIOR TO INSTALLING TYVEK DRAINWRAP. 1 © - i o [SLOSET < ikl C'*\D e O
(1) @ A-301 I A-801 (2x4)  A-801 Ho! o ROS OFFICE S LlJ 0
1-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY (U.L. DESIGN NO. W | : 131 )
U356): EXTERIOR SIDING (REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR - E DENTAL WELLNESS : I I I é
TYPES AND LOCATIONS) OVER COMMERCIAL GRADE AIR & R ) e oL : {o -
MOISTURE BARRIER WITH INTEGRAL DRAINAGE PLANE EQUAL TO N . o : 135 134 e No7) : @)
DUPONT™ TYVEK® DRAINWRAP ™ OVER 1/2" THICK O.S.B. | | 18'- 0" 4'- Q" < - ~
SHEATHING, OVER 2x6 PRECUT WOOD STUDS (8'-8 5/8") SPACED 16" = ) | 7 ” . 2 '®)
ON CENTER, MAX. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR | | ‘ X - | |
SHEARWALL LOCATIONS, STUD BRACING, AND SEISMIC DESIGN = 12'- 6" 12'-6" 6'-51/2" 157 172" / b @)
REQUIREMENTS. AT INTERIOR WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF — 117" - 5 12" Sl . 7
5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD. PROVIDE LEVEL 04 GYPSUM BOARD o1 = ] VESTIBULE
FINISH WITH SPATTER KNOCKDOWN TEXTURE / FINISH. PRIME AND _ 123 . . 1o 16 - 115 | 28 -6 1/2" o / (150) ] 129 12
PAINT. FILL STUD CAVITIES FULL WITH GLASS FIBER BATT y . y , , , L % | , = , 1298
INSULATION (R-21) MINIMUM. W W W W W W W W | .
R - —— LOBBY | 5
ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE CMU ASSEMBLY (U.L. DESIGN NO. U935): [ e, PO — 8 R f RUUSUTOS S— 1 e —— R  S— s S D > ] 8 30 | 7| [
8x8x16 STEEL REINFORCED CMU IN RUNNING BOND PATTERN WALL g = , : g 2 , . a H - REVISION | DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY. AT INTERIOR WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" - : : g E A404 e, H1P4] £ S PERMIT SET
THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER 7/8" METAL FURRING. SPACED 16" ON i | HEARING/VISUALLY : | | = ' -
CENTER, MAX. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS / g TYPE "A" TWO : g IMPAIRED : ' sk o PRIVATE OFFICE 4 /2\ | Addendum 2
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STEEL REINFORCING AND BOND BEAM . = . BEDROOM ' 1 TYPE-"A" ! 2 | | -
REQUIREMENTS. i : ! ONE BEDROOM ONE-BEDROOM A802 ' - ) 128 '
Wi1HH : 116 R [ § sl g || N N -4 :
) { sTuDIO : : : L ) A~
ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE CMU ASSEMBLY (U.L. DESIGN NO. U935): . 114 : \ ——— = = = .
8x8x16 STEEL REINFORCED CMU IN RUNNING BOND PATTERN WALL | & 120 T 5 D o E D g K T HL =T . ' =
ASSEMBLY. AT INTERIOR WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" 0 - - : - :l g STORAGE | \ . : - 128t ‘ 1
THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER 2x WOOD FURRING. SPACED 16" ON - B , SR : D Q& H! D = 113 - J]\ K /ﬂ — -
CENTER, MAX. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS / ~ | ] D | g B H oo -, = : | . , o g
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STEEL REINFORCING AND BOND BEAM IS . @[ oo . — g s - g > q - . ;
REQUIREMENTS. | ] : Lo ( 3| | T B 4 H4 : : o ﬁ@ | MAINTENANCE o > \VOA OFFIC i
‘ - b - - - } - —in1H [ ] ' - St Ol o7t - ‘ [\
I ; N ‘ s s 1 _- A | | 11 12l : w This drawing and the details on itare?he solg propgrty
I of the Architect and may be used for this specific project
= —~ ‘ _“ ' ' 1 _" onLy,Ilt sh_allnorttbe Ifoaned, c&pied, or reproducgd i?
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6'- 11 5/8" 21'-53/8" , 5-6" 28'- 6"
GENERAL WALL AND PARTITION NOTES WALL TYPES PARTITION TYPES
(NOTE: INSTALL 5/8" THICK MOLD & MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT BATHROOM J ROOF BELOW
" FORALLOWABLE PRODUCTS / MATERIALS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE INSTALLATION WALL FAGES. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE UL- CLASSIFIED AT RATED ASSEMBLIES) "P1]— (1}LAYER OF 58" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD OVER 112" DEEP RESILIENT S |, L :
) L. ) = =V a HHW2] N
REQUIREMENTS. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY: EXTERIOR SIDING (REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS CHANNELS (25 MSG GALVANIZED STEEL) VERTICALLY SPACED 24" ON CENTER, MAX. ~ i ~ > g - - >
FOR TYPES AND LOCATIONS) OVER COMMERCIAL GRADE AIR & MOISTURE INSTALL RESILIENT CHANNELS OVER CORRIDOR FACE OF 2x6 WOOD STUD . . | .
2. INSTALL 5/8" THICK MOLD & MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT BATHROOM BARRIER WITH INTEGRAL DR)NNAGE PLANE EQUAL TO DUPONT™ TYVEK® FRAMING. STUDS TO BE SPACED 16" ON ON CENTER MAX. INSTALL (1) LAYER OF ® . I 1N - SN - _ >
WALL FACES. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE U.L. CLASSIFIED AT RATED ASSEMBLIES. DRAINWRAP™ . OVER 1/2" THICK O.S.8. SHEATHING, OVER 2x6 PRECUT WOOD g?ugHé%#ilé'sCFLSLSLS\I/S:ES 5GT/Z§¥M| g}(()GIT_D S_\QESF; I(IB:IDEPDOGSII_LES gA'\:(IIéEE(F){FBSA'I{_L%DS. FILL ’ | % PelH |
STUDS (8'-8 5/8") SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. REFER TO STRUCTURAL - L. —  — - — T — 1 —F - E— iy |
3. U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH DRAW,,\(,GS ,:OR) SHEARWALL LOCATIONS, STUD BRACING, AND SEISMIC DESIGN INSULATION. APPLY CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE & T — @ L -
MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION (SAME THICKNESS). REFER TO U.L. ASSEMBLIES REQUIREMENTS. AT INTERIOR WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK ASSEMBLY PERIMETER. PRIME AND PAINT. hl - | ) %
FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. GYPSUM BOARD. PROVIDE LEVEL 04 GYPSUM BOARD FINISH WITH SPATTER SHEARWALL (1-HOUR RATED PER UL DESIGN NO. U305) K 25'-0" 6'-0" 25'-0" ) _'
KNOCKDOWN TEXTURE / FINISH. PRIME AND PAINT. FILL STUD CAVITIES FULL - L. : : P~ ’ . ©
4. UNIT DEMISING WALLS AND CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL HAVE A 50 STC RATING WITH GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION (R-21) MINIMUM. NOTE: (2) LAYERS OF AIR / (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1/2" DEEP RESILIENT N ﬂ,ﬂ P1HY ONE BEDROOM
(MINIMUM). MOISTURE BARRIER ARE REQUIRED BEHIND MANUFACTURED STONE VENEER. 8\H/égl\(l)El\ll_ES &5(: '\SSOC; gAé'\\;vAg(ljzggTSuTE?EIEgAVMﬁEE%/;IALgESDPg%?QZSESIT\IE%ETAE(R%AX' . STUDIO - g g e ‘@ N
FIRST LAYER SHALL BE A #15 BUILDING FELT OR FLUID APPLIED MOISTURE X , MAX. : = E
5, PROVIDE LEVEL 04 GYPSUM BOARD FINISH WITH SPATTER KNOCKDOWN TEXTURE / BARRIER PRIOR TO INSTALLING TYVEK DRAINWRAP. OPPOSITE FACE OF STUDS, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED 202 / ] E
FINISH (TYPICAL AT INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING SURFACES). PRIME AND PAINT. GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1/2" THICK PLYWOOD OR 0.S.B. REFER TO STRUCTURAL . Yo% ' .
1-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY (U.L. DESIGN NO. U356): EXTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR SHEARWALL LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS. FILL STUD CAVITIES @ 1 e N ©
6. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STUD GRADES / LOCATIONS, SHEARWALL SIDING (REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR TYPES AND LOCATIONS) OVER FULL WITH 5-1/2" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION. APPLY & s “ RE - -
SCHEDULE, STUD BRACING REQUIREMENTS, AND SEISMIC DESIGN. COMMERCIAL GRADE AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER WITH INTEGRAL DRAINAGE PLANE CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE ASSEMBLY .
EQUAL TO DUPONT™ TYVEK® DRAINWRAP™, OVER 1/2" THICK O.S.B. SHEATHING, PERIMETER. PRIME AND PAINT. N g '
7. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE AND INTERIOR DWELLING UNIT DEMISING / CORRIDOR OVER 2x6 PRECUT WOOD STUDS (8-8 5/8") SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. REFER _ : O :
WALLS MUST BE THOROUGHLY SEALED TO PASS AIR INFILTRATION TESTING AS TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEARWALL LOCATIONS, STUD BRACING, AND N NS
REQUIRED UNDER THE ENERGY STAR FOR HOMES CERTIFICATION PROCESS. SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS. AT INTERIOR WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF TYPICAL 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION; ~ (o c = |
INSTALL WATER-BASED ELASTOMERIC SPRAY SEALANT EQUAL TO ECOSEAL+ BY 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD. PROVIDE LEVEL 04 GYPSUM BOARD FINISH WITH (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 2X4 WOOD STUD — ,
KNAUF INSULATION TO SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS IN THE BUILDING SPATTER KNOCKDOWN TEXTURE / FINISH. PRIME AND PAINT. FILL STUD CAVITIES FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. Q ® = ]
STUDS, ALONG 2x TOP PLATES, ALONG 2x BOTTOM PLATES, WALL SHEATHING FULL WITH GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION (R-21) MINIMUM. TYPICAL 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION: o P — L = i
: \ , P4 : ! - L0 L m Ll = -
JOINTS, PERIMETER OF WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS, AROUND THERMAL : P4 (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 2X6 WOOD STUD = =4 2 IR
, , ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE CMU ASSEMBLY (U.L. DESIGN NO. U935): 8x8x16 STEEL C = 5 : _
ENVELOPE AND UNIT DEMISING WALL PENETRATIONS. ECOSEAL+ MUST BE REINFORCED CMU IN RUNNING BOND PATTERN WALL ASSEMBLY. AT INTERIOR FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. ie :
INSTALLED BY TRAINED APPLICATORS. INSTALL FULL STRIPS OF SILL SEAL FOAM WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER 7/8" METAL | | TWO BEDROOM o 2
GASKET ALONG TOP PLATES, BOTTOM PLATES, AROUND WINDOWS AND DOORS. FURRING. SPACED 16" ON CENTER. MAX. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS / 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION (1-HOUR RATED PER U.L. DESIGN NO. U305); R ) NG
CAULK ALL DUCT WALL PENETRATIONS, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT / BOX WALL SPECIFICATIONS FOR STEEL REINFORCING AND BOND BEAM REQUIREMENTS. (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 2x6 S @ oD O |
PENETRATIONS, AND LIGHT FIXTURE BOX PENETRATIONS. CONTRACTOR TO WOOD STUD FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. FILL STUD CAVITIES FULL . ). :
CONSULT WITH PROJECT'S ENERGY STAR HERS RATER REGARDING APPLICATION : WITH 5-1/2" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION. APPLY :
ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE CMU ASSEMBLY (U.L. DESIGN NO. U935): 8x8x16 STEEL —
e Bos T PRACTICES, AND METHODS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH REINFORCED CMU IN RUNNING BOND PATTERN WALL ASSEMBLY. AT INTERIOR CONTINUOUS BEAD OF FIRE-STOP SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE ASSEMBLY : ¥ B . P o
: WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER 2x WOOD PERIMETER. PRIME AND PAINT. © S o
FURRING. SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS / - ST 2 IR
8. ALL WALL AND PARTITION ASSEMBLIES (FIRE-RATED AND NON-RATED), THROUGH SPECIFICATIONS FOR STEEL REINFORCING AND BOND BEAM REQUIREMENTS. 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION: - _
WALL PENETRATIONS (PLUMBING, HVAC, ELECTRICAL), WINDOW AND DOOR (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER ROOM SIDE OF 2X4 WOOD STUD ONE BEDROOM :
OPENINGS, AND ROOF ASSEMBLY PENETRATIONS SHALL HAVE HIGH-GRADE, FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. & o |
LOW/NO VOC PERIMETER SEALANT INSTALLED (USE FIRESTOP SEALANT WHERE - N g 1] @ —X
REQUIRED) TO FORM AN AIR-TIGHT ENVELOPE FOR A HERS INDEX SCORE 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION: . .
BETWEEN 60-66. COORDINATE FRAMERS, PLUMBERS, HVAC INSTALLERS, (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER ROOM SIDE OF 2X6 WOOD STUD N
INSULATORS, AND DRYWALL TRADES TO MINIMIZE UNCONTROLLED AIR LEAKAGE FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. = -
PATHWAYS BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS BY SEALING ALL PENETRATIONS IN 2 e 5
WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS IN THE UNITS. K N J S SO K
~ AN
- :
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GENERAL WALL AND PARTITION NOTES WALL TYPES PARTITION TYPES 6 -115/8" 21'-5 378" 5.8 230 VECINO
g ————————  _DESIGN
(NOTE: INSTALL 5/8" THICK MOLD & MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT BATHROOM S— J—EFL i — - ? __ A
1. gggﬂiﬁg\}—voA%E;él;bRDiF(ErFéE/NN?AETSE;E&gEBSJ#HQ%SEEASB;EECSTR}; |S[\|j-ISETEATLS&(')|'(|)(§N WALL FACES. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE U.L. CLASSIFIED AT RATED ASSEMBLIES) ((?1())|}?EYIE(F){RO/FD5$§A I1S'|I_|,\|ISKVYJA|I__LéﬂAg%ﬁJFTERDAgEgSF:JENTBuo%o\F?DEgSEIRNSZ USE?P RESILIENT [ ¥ S 5 3Zf7w7.;:8m1rge7rc7iall St. Springfield MO 65803
) L. ) . A ' RERRBRRE . wob | E ﬁ— 720-1577 | www.vecinograup.com
REQUIREMENTS. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY: EXTERIOR SIDING (REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS &ZA&TLE;SE gflgﬂﬁTG (;Gﬁ\/i-mggEgstEglgaﬁggg/?:li-gESg/F*(;E6D v%/g ng\lsCT%NDTER' MAX. | & W 1IN @D@@\, : \39 &
FOR TYPES AND LOCATIONS) OVER COMMERCIAL GRADE AIR & MOISTURE X E ) : = Ho Hwo ROOF BELOW | <
2. INSTALL 5/8" THICK MOLD & MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT BATHROOM BARRIER WITH INTEGRAL DR)AlNAGE PLANE EQUAL TO DUPONT™ TYVEK® FRéMlNG. STUDS TO BE SPACED 16" ON ON CENTER MAX. INSTALL (1) LAYER OF Z : H}‘ } } } } } } } } } STAIR |(:') © o _‘4 ‘ / ©® Corporate Entity No. 20181126152
WALL FACES. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE U.L. CLASSIFIED AT RATED ASSEMBLIES. DRAINWRAP™ OVER 1/2" THICK 0.S.B. SHEATHING, OVER 2x6 PRECUT WOOD 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GYP?UM BOARD OVER OPPOSITE FACE OF STUDS. FILL X Cr Ll ST \ > o >
3. U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH DRAWINGS FOR SHEARWALL LOGATIONS, STUD BRACING, AND SEISMIC DESIGN INSULATION. APPLY CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE ; e | =
MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION (SAME THICKNESS). REFER TO U.L. ASSEMBLIES REQUIREMENTS. AT INTERIOR WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK ASSEMBLY PERIMETER. PRIME AND PAINT. = T e T Structural Engineer
FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. GYPSUM BOARD. PROVIDE LEVEL 04 GYPSUM BOARD FINISH WITH SPATTER = = I e = - 1 . HCDA ENGINEERING, INC.
KNOCKDOWN TEXTURE / FINISH. PRIME AND PAINT. FILL STUD CAVITIES FULL SHEARWALL (1-HOUR RATED PER U.L. DESIGN NO. U305). - : - £ I 545 E. Pikes Peak Ave. Ste 100
4. UNIT DEMISING WALLS AND CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL HAVE A 50 STC RATING WITH GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION (R-21) MINIMUM. NOTE: (2) LAYERS OF AIR / (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GYPSUM BOARD OVER ’|£2" DEEP RESILIENT R by 25'-0" {, 6'-0" : 25'-0" o gﬁgor::§?71sg)rls%%s_,7(73§‘80903
(MINIMUM). MOISTURE BARRIER ARE REQUIRED BEHIND MANUFACTURED STONE VENEER. S O S e e R L D 24 O CENI ST IAX. | P1 T jrobriger@hcdaengineering.com
FIRST LAYER SHALL BE A #15 BUILDING FELT OR FLUID APPLIED MOISTURE X . MAX. \ <t oo ERE @ S
5. PROVIDE LEVEL 04 GYPSUM BOARD FINISH WITH SPATTER KNOCKDOWN TEXTURE / BARRIER PRIOR TO INSTALLING TYVEK DRAINWRAP. OPPOSITE FACE OF STUDS, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED : STUDIO - a8 ONE BEDROOM ‘ L Landscape Architect
FINISH (TYPICAL AT INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING SURFACES). PRIME AND PAINT. GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1/2" THICK PLYWOOD OR 0.S.B. REFER TO STRUCTURAL g JWLA, LLC
1-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY (U.L. DESIGN NO. U356): EXTERIOR DRAWINGS FOR SHEARWALL LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS. FILL STUD CAVITIES i : 302 < 5 301 Jon C. Walsh, RLA
6. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STUD GRADES / LOCATIONS, SHEARWALL SIDING (REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS FOR TYPES AND LOCATIONS) OVER FULL WITH 5-1/2" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION. APPLY © RS | o POBox3S
SCHEDULE, STUD BRACING REQUIREMENTS, AND SEISMIC DESIGN. COMMERCIAL GRADE AIR & MOISTURE BARRIER WITH INTEGRAL DRAINAGE PLANE CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE ASSEMBLY ~ ‘ D - Q| E [ - Ph: 719640 9428
EQUAL TO DUPONT™ TYVEK® DRAINWRAP™, OVER 1/2" THICK O.S.B. SHEATHING, PERIMETER. PRIME AND PAINT. - L — - 1 ] - jwlandarch@gmail.com
7. THE BUILDING ENVELOPE AND INTERIOR DWELLING UNIT DEMISING / CORRIDOR OVER 2x6 PRECUT WOOD STUDS (8'-8 5/8") SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. REFER : : - L
WALLS MUST BE THOROUGHLY SEALED TO PASS AIR INFILTRATION TESTING AS TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEARWALL LOCATIONS, STUD BRACING, AND . : | N | : Civil Engineer
REQUIRED UNDER THE ENERGY STAR FOR HOMES CERTIFICATION PROCESS. SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS. AT INTERIOR WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF TYPICAL 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION: R : © L < MVE, e
INSTALL WATER-BASED ELASTOMERIC SPRAY SEALANT EQUAL TO ECOSEAL+ BY 518" THICK GYPSUM BOARD. PROVIDE LEVEL 04 GYPSUM BOARD FINISH WITH (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 2X4 WOOD STUD N ‘ — | —) 1903 Lelaray Street, Suite 200 1o
KNAUF INSULATION TO SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS IN THE BUILDING SPATTER KNOGCKDOWN TEXTURE / EINISH. PRIME AND PAINT. FILL STUD CAVITIES FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. ' T Colorado Springs,
ENVELOPE. AREAS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING: WALL FULL WITH GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION (R-21) MINIMUM. _ _ | o ~ mve@mvecivil.com
STUDS, ALONG 2x TOP PLATES, ALONG 2x BOTTOM PLATES, WALL SHEATHING TYPICAL 2X6 INT!'ERIOR PARTITION: - 1 @ N \_J 5 _ _
JOINTS, PERIMETER OF WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS, AROUND THERMAL ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE CMU ASSEMBLY (U.L. DESIGN NO. U935): 8x8x16 STEEL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER EACH SIDE OF 2X6 WOOD STUD - 1 N TR OO OO ! Land Planning and Surveying
ENVELOPE AND UNIT DEMISING WALL PENETRATIONS. ECOSEAL+ MUST BE REINFORCED GMU IN RUNNING BOND PATTERN WALL ASSEMBLY. AT INTERIOR FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. < [ o 7 ) T Land Development Consltants Inc.
INSTALLED BY TRAINED APPLICATORS. INSTALL FULL STRIPS OF SILL SEAL FOAM WALL FACE. INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER 7/8" METAL | : 3005 Malzsland Road 9009
GASKET ALONG TOP PLATES, BOTTOM PLATES, AROUND WINDOWS AND DOORS. FURRING. SPACED 16" ON CENTER. MAX. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS / 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION (1-HOUR RATED PER U.L. DESIGN NO. U305): ~ | s, ot Tos
e S TS T SRR s Eeeres | || = @] N
. : N
’ 1 " ) @ r
CONSULT WITH PROJECT'S ENERGY STAR HERS RATER REGARDING APPLICATION ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE CMU ASSEMBLY (U.L. DESIGN NO. U935): 8x8x16 STEEL WITH 5-1/2" THICK U.L. CLASSIFIED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION. APPLY | TWO BEDROOM | :
AREAS, BEST PRACTICES, AND METHODS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH REINFORCED CMU IN RUNNING BOND PATTERN WALL ASSEMBLY. AT INTERIOR CONTINUOUS BEAD OF FIRE-STOP SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE ASSEMBLY 304 L] 2 L
INSTALLATION. WALL FACE, INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER 2x WOOD PERIMETER. PRIME AND PAINT. ] / S b5
FURRING. SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS / © ' ' o
8. ALLWALL AND PARTITION ASSEMBLIES (FIRE-RATED AND NON-RATED), THROUGH SPECIFIGATIONS FOR STEEL REINFORGING AND BOND BEAM REGUIREMENTS. 2X4 INTERIOR PARTITION; _- 5 @ ONE BEDROOM { <
WALL PENETRATIONS (PLUMBING, HVAC, ELECTRICAL), WINDOW AND DOOR (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER ROOM SIDE OF 2X4 WOOD STUD - —_ :
OPENINGS, AND ROOF ASSEMBLY PENETRATIONS SHALL HAVE HIGH-GRADE, FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. g 303 g
LOW/NO VOC PERIMETER SEALANT INSTALLED (USE FIRESTOP SEALANT WHERE 2 'IB :
REQUIRED) TO FORM AN AIR-TIGHT ENVELOPE FOR A HERS INDEX SCORE N 2X6 INTERIOR PARTITION: - N
BETWEEN 60-66. COORDINATE FRAMERS, PLUMBERS, HVAC INSTALLERS, (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER ROOM SIDE OF 2X6 WOOD STUD ® N ) N
INSULATORS, AND DRYWALL TRADES TO MINIMIZE UNCONTROLLED AIR LEAKAGE . (el el FRAMING SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. PRIME AND PAINT. ~ )
PATHWAYS BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS BY SEALING ALL PENETRATIONS IN =] | "
WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS IN THE UNITS. INSTALL BLOCKING IN STUD . | . (D >
A CAVITIES OR INSTALL TRIPLE A © B © —
KING STUDS WHERE LADDER = e e e e ~ zZ
ANCHORS TO WALL, TYPICAL - T I J’ - T TEe—A ~ D
KEYNOTES <) ~ | CORRIDOR —, O
) N . ONE BEDROOM : ONE BEDROOM g
|~ 2'x3/8" STEEL St [= N { [324] | Hpe - O
- ° PLATE SIDE RAIL s 306 ‘ SN
10.01 STEEL, WALL-MOUNTED ROOF ACCESS LADDER CENTERED WITH ACCESS HATCH T , ~——— 2"x3/8" STEEL ' 1] : z B ' N —
ABOVE. PRIME AND PAINT. LADDER TO BE FULLY COMPLIANT WITH O.S.H.A. SAFETY S 0% S PLATE SIDE RAIL : oAs _ = oA - u O
REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS. REFER TO LADDER DETAIL 2/A-103. CENTER = = <§( 2 > N W
ACCESS HATCH BETWEEN ROOF TRUSSES. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ROOF ~ % 8 x| - ~| © ™ ™ - ~/ < -
TRUSS PLACEMENT AND CROSS BRACING AS REQUIRED. = X 45 BAR WELDED TO w o — #5BAR WELDED TO . LY © D_ Y Qo
10.04 RECESSED OUTDOOR GAS FIREPLACE EQUAL TO GALAXY 48 (MODEL #GSS48) BY i SIDE RAILS Z| = SIDE RAILS - — & K — - - o~ 8
NAPOLEON FIREPLACES. = ° O D — ) [j - (D Z LW
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GENERAL ROOFING NOTES

REFER TO SHEET A-503 FOR T.P.O. ROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM
MANUFACTURER'S DETAILS. DETAILS SHOWN ARE SPECIFIC TO THE BASIS-OF-
DESIGN T.P.O. ROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM AND NOT ALL INCLUSIVE OF EVERY
FIELD CONDITION. CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED FOR FULL WARRANTY COVERAGE. IN
THE EVENT A SUBSTITUTE MANUFACTURER / T.P.O. SYSTEM IS USED, ROOFING
CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THAT MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM SHALL BE 60 MIL WHITE REFLECTIVE "COOL
ROOF" WITH AN INITIAL SOLAR REFLECTIVITY OF 0.79 MINIMUM. EQUAL TO
EVERGUARD EXTREME® TPO BY GAF WITH MANUFACTURER'S 20 YEAR WARRANTY
/ GUARANTEE.

QUALIFIED ROOFING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE A MANUFACTURER CERTIFIED
INSTALLER OF SELECTED T.P.O. ROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM AND SYSTEM
ACCESSORIES.

ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED AND INSULATED TO A LEVEL
EQUIVALENT TO THE INSULATION ON THE SORROUNDING SURFACES. ACCESS
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL EQUIPMENT THAT PREVENTS DAMAGING OR
COMPRESSING THE INSULATION. A WOOD FRAMED OR EQUIVALENT BAFFLE OR
RETAINER IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED WHEN LOOSE FILL INSULATION IS
INSTALLED, THE PURPOSE OF WHICH IS TO PREVENT THE LOOSE FILL INSULATION
FROM SPILLING INTO THE LIVING SPACE WHEN THE ATTIC ACESS IS OPENED, AND
TO PROVIDE A PERMANENT MEANS OF MAINTAINING THE INSTALLED R-VALUE OF
THE LOOSE FILL INSULATION.

PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

THIS DEVELOPMENT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 50 KW ROOFTOP SOLAR ARRAY
SYSTEM DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS. THE DESIGN GOAL IS TO OFFSET
25% OF THE HOUSE PANEL LOAD. BASIS OF DESIGN UTILIZES APPROXIMATELY 176
SOLAR PANELS TOTAL TO ACHIEVE A MINIMUM 50 KW SOLAR ARRAY. SOLAR
MODULES EQUAL TO SILFAB SOLAR SLA290M. BALLASTED ROOFTOP
INSTALLATION. SYSTEM DESIGNER SHALL PROVIDE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS,
DIAGRAMS SHOWING CONNECTION INTO BUILDING ELECTRICAL SERVICE, AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION AS REQUIRED BY PIKES PEAK BUILDING
DEPARTMENT.

10-YEAR MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD WARRANTY FOR SOLAR INVERTERS

STANDARD 25 YEAR WARRANTY FROM THE SOLAR PANEL MANUFACTURER
ENSURING AT LEAST 80% OF THE PANEL OUTPUT WILL LAST FOR 25 YEARS POST-
INSTALLATION.

A 10-YEAR MANUFACTURER'S DEFECT WARRANTY AGAINST ANY MANUFACTURER
DEFECTS.

A 5 YEAR INSTALLING COMPANY WARRANTY TO REPAIR ANY DEFECTS IN
WORKMANSHIP AND / OR REPLACE ANY COMPONENT FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE AT
NO COST.

FURTHER, ANY 5 YEAR INSTALLING COMPANY PREVENTATIVE ON-SITE
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT CONSISTING OF PANEL WASH, LUBRICATION OF
SWITCHES, TIGHTENING OF ELECTRICAL 2 CONNECTIONS AND TESTING OF THE
OUTPUT. (IT IS EXPECTED THAT THE PROPERTY'S MAINTENANCE STAFF WILL BE
TRAINED SUCH THAT THE STAFF WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WASHING THE
PANELS ONCE EVERY THREE MONTHS (OR AS RECOMMENDED BY
MANUFACTURER/INSTALLER) ALONG WITH GENERAL INSPECTION / CLEAN-UP OF /
AROUND PANELS.

ROOF CANOPY BELOW.
SLOPE AT 3:12

ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLIES KEYNOTES —
TPO ROOFING ASSEMBLY: " ‘ ROOF BELOW. SLOPE AT 3/12.
ROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM WITH 20-YEAR WARRANTY EQUAL TO EVERGUARD 07 T R e o S e CORNERS b CURD ORI i | /
EXTREME BY GAF OVER 1/2" THICK (MIN.) HIGH-DENSITY POLYISO COVER BOARD SCUPPER ‘
(R-1 MIN.), OVER VAPOR BARRIER, OVER 5/8" THICK (MIN.) STRUCTURAL WOOD : pAVEfm— |
PREENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SPACED 24" ON CENTER, MAX. AND DISCHARGE INTO PRE-FINISHED METAL CONDUCTOR HEAD AND 4°x5", 07.08 1
FABRICATED WITH PITCHED TOP CHORD (SLOPED 1/8" MIN.). AT UNDERSIDE OF SMOOTH, SQUARE PROFILE DOWNSPOUT COMPLETE WITH CONCEALED |
ROOF TRUSSES (CONDITIONED SPACE), INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM UNION SLEEVES AND MATCHING ELBOWS WHERE REQUIRED. ANCHOR WITH
) ; MATCHING WALL BRACKETS VERTICALLY SPACED 60" ON CENTER, MAX.
BOARD OVER 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. AND
TERMINATE DOWNSPOUT INTO ADAPTER / DOWNSPOUT BOOT CONNECTED
RUNNING PERPENDICULAR TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF TRUSSES. PRIME AND PAINT 16 UNDERGROUND STORMWATER PIPING. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ”
GYPSUM BOARD EXPOSED TO ROOM BELOW. FILL TRUSS CAVITIES COMPLETELY STORMWATER PIPING AND DETAILS : < @
FULL WITH BLOWN CELLULOSE INSULATION (R-49 MINIMUM). CONTRACTOR TO : W
COORDINATE INSTALLATION SUCH THAT SPRINKLER SYSTEM PIPING IS 07.03 ROOF CRICKET, TYPICAL. SLOPE 1/4" MINIMUM TO EFFECTIVELY DRAIN o 1,400 S.F. RODF
PROTECTED WITH INSULATION TO PREVENT FREEZING. STORMWATER TO SCUPPERS AND PREVENT PONDING WATER BEHIND o SURFACE
PARAPETS.
COMPOSITE PAVER ROOFING ASSEMBLY 07.07 PRE-FINISHED METAL (24 GA. MINIMUM) TAPERED PARAPET CAP
COMPOSITE ROOF PAVER SYSTEM EQUAL TO FIRESTONE SKYPAVER COMPOSITE FLASHING/COPING WITH CONTINUOUS CLEAT. INSTALL PRE-FORMED, ONE
PAVERS OVER GRID PLATES, OVER DRAINAGE SHEET, OVER FULLY ADHERED PIECE INSIDE AND OUTSIDE CORNERS. FACE OF PARAPET CAP TO BE 6" TALL
SINGLE-PLY THERMOPLASTIC POLYOLEFIN (TPO) ROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM MINIMUM. FINISH TO BE SELECTED FROM MANUFACTURER'S FULL COLOR
WITH 20-YEAR WARRANTY EQUAL TO EVERGUARD EXTREME BY GAF, OVER VAPOR SELECTION. 000 5
BARRIER, OVER 5/8" THICK (MIN.) STRUCTURAL WOOD PANEL SHEATHING (SEE 08.01 30" WIDE BY 36" LONG ROOF ACCESS HATCH EQUAL TO TYPE S-20 ROOF S
ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR REQUIREMENTS), OVER PREENGINEERED WOOD HATCH BY THE BILCO COMPANY COMPLETE WITH BIL-GUARD FIXED HATCH o
FLOOR TRUSSES SPACED 24" ON CENTER, MAX. AND FABRICATED WITH PITCHED RAILING SYSTEM AND LADDER UP SAFETY POST. TOP OF RAILING SYSTEM TO
TOP CHORD (SLOPED 1/8" MIN.). AT UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR TRUSSES BE SET 42" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISHED ROOF SURFACE. CENTER ACCESS
(CONDITIONED SPACE), INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK GYPSUM BOARD OVER HATCH BETWEEN ROOF TRUSSES. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ROOF
1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS SPACED 16" ON CENTER, MAX. AND RUNNING TRUSS PLACEMENT AND CROSS BRACING AS REQUIRED.
PERPENDICULAR TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR TRUSSES. PRIME AND PAINT GYPSUM
BOARD EXPOSED TO ROOM BELOW. FILL TRUSS CAVITIES COMPLETELY FULL WITH M
BLOWN CELLULOSE INSULATION. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION
SUCH THAT SPRINKLER SYSTEM PIPING IS PROTECTED WITH INSULATION TO ROOF PLAN LEGEND
PREVENT FREEZING. @
BATHROOM EXHAUST ROOF CAPS. REFER TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT O
ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY 000
ARCHITECTURAL STANDING SEAM METAL SHED ROOF (SEE SPEC) OVER SELF- SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. EXHAUST ROOF CAPS ARE .
GRAPHICALLY SHOWN ON ROOF PLAN FOR GENERAL DESIGN INTENT ONLY.
ADHERING ICE AND WATER SHIELD (EXTENDING FROM EAVES TO A POINT AT
» ) y COORDINATE LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED WITH ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS.
LEAST 24" BEYOND THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE - 48" FROM EAVE) OVER 5/8" THICK 1685 S.F. ROOF
INSTALL PRE-FABRICATED VENT PIPE BOOTS AT ROOF PENETRATIONS OR ; .
(EXPOSURE 1) ROOF SHEATHING OVER PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES , SURFACE
INSTALL T.P.O. ROOFING MEMBRANE FLASHING PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
(SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SPACING). AT UNDERSIDE OF BOTTOM TRUSS CHORDS, R1
g o y WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. APPLY CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULK
INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 5/8" THICK TYPE "C" CORE GYPSUM BOARD, OVER 1/2" THICK
; (COMPATIBLE WITH T.P.0. ROOFING SYSTEM) AROUND ROOF PENETRATIONS elele
DEEP RESILIENT CHANNELS SPACED 16" O.C., MAX. INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR T COMPLETELY SEAL AGAINST WATER INTRUSION
TO BOTTOM OF TRUSS CHORDS. SEAL AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS (RECESSED 0co S GAINS USION. .
INSTALL BLOWN GELLULOSE INSULATION IN| ATTIC SPAGE IN THICKNESS REGUIRED CONDENSING UNIT. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND
T0 ACHIEVE R.49 MIN REQUIREMENTS. INSTALL UNITS ON ADJUSTABLE LEG SUPPORTS / PEDESTALS
' WITH ANTI-VIBRATION PADS SUCH THAT STORMWATER FLOWS FREELY
UNDERNEATH UNITS TO ROOF SCUPPERS. CONDENSING UNITS ARE
ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY:
ARCHITECTURAL STANDING SEAM METAL SHED ROOF (SEE SPEC) OVER SELF- CRAPHICALLY SHOWN ON ROOF PLAN FOR GENERAL DESIGN INTENT ONLY.
COORDINATE LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED WITH ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND 4
ADHERING ICE AND WATER SHIELD (EXTENDING FROM EAVES TO A POINT AT
h ) y EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS. INSTALL T.P.O. ROOFING MEMBRANE FLASHING ;
LEAST 24" BEYOND THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE - 48" FROM EAVE) OVER 5/8" THICK , SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT —=
AROUND SUPPORTS / EQUIPMENT CURB PER THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
(EXPOSURE 1) ROOF SHEATHING OVER PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES
(SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SPACING). INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. APPLY CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULK
(COMPATIBLE WITH T.P.0. ROOFING SYSTEM) AROUND ROOF PENETRATIONS
INSULATION NOTE: BASIS OF DESIGN FOR ROOF ASSEMBLY DESCRIBED ABOVE IS 2" TO COMPLETELY SEAL AGAINST WATER INTRUSION. /
THICK HIGH-DENSITY, CLOSED-CELL POLYISOCYANURATE RIGID FOAM INSULATION BOARD
(R-5 PER INCH OF THICKNESS).
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This drawing and the details on it are the sole property
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only. It shall not be loaned, copied, or reproduced in
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